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trustee also a member of a board of trustees of the district of his resi­
dence so that there would be a working relationship between the two 
boards of trustees and the additional member, the link between the 
two. 

The situation here is to be distinguished. from that of a member of 
the board of county commissioners, who must reside in the district 
from which he is elected at the time of the election, but may continue 
to hold office, even though he changes his residence to another district, 
so long as he resides within the county. County commissioners are 
elected by all voters of the county and outside trustees are elected by 
the trustees of the outside common school districts from their member­
ship. When a person ceases to be a trustee of a common school district, 
he ceases to represent the voters who elected him to office, but such is 
not true of a county commissioner. 

Any vacancy in the office of trustee must be filled by the county 
superintendent making an appointment as provided in Section 75-1614, 
RCM, 1947. 

It is therefore my opinion that an additional trustee on the board 
of trustees of a high school district, who has ceased to be a member 
of the board of trustees of the common school district where he resides 
is not eligible to continue in office as additional trustee and there is a 
vacancy in such office. 

Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 24 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS: Tuition: elementary transfer 
students-SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS: Tuition: high 

school students-Sections 75-1630 and 75-4230: Revised Codes 
of Montana-Chapter 70 and 99, Laws of 1959 

Held: 1. Tuition for elementary transfer students who attended school 
in the year 1958-59 shall be computed at the rate found in 
Section 75-1630, Revised Codes of Montana of 1947, prior to 
its amendment by Chapter 99, Laws of 1959. 

2. The budget adopted after July L 1959, must contain a pro­
vision for payment of tuition at the rate in existence prior to 
the amendment of Section 75-1630, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1947, by Chapter 99, Laws of 1959. 

3. Tuition for high school students who were authorized to attend 
a high school in a county other than that of their residence 
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for the year 1958-59 is to be computed at the rate found in 
subsection (e) of Section 75-4230, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1947, prior to amendment by Chapter 70, Laws of 1959, and 
payment is to be made from the transfer budget at such rate 
in the budget adopted after July 1. 1959_ 

Miss Harriet E. Miller 
State Superintendent of Public Instruction 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Miss Miller: 

August 21, 1959 

You have requested my opinion concerning the new tuition rates 
for transfer students enacted by Chapters 70 and 99, Laws of 1959. You 
advise me that there has been confusion as to whether the new rates 
will apply for the last fiscal year. 

Neither of these laws was made operative on passage and ap­
proval and as a consequence the effective date will be July 1 of this 
year. As you know, under Section 75-1630, Revised Codes of Montana 
of 1947, as amended, applications must be made and permission 
granted to attend an elementary school outside the district of residence 
prior to July 1. Children who attended school in the school year 1958-59 
had to receive permission prior to July 1, 1958. Payment for tuition by 
the district of residence to the district of attendance is made from the 
budget of the ensuing fiscal year (Sec. 75-1630, RCM, 1947). This means 
that for the school year 1958-59 the rates of tuition were fixed by the 
law in force at that time and the amount to be paid is an item of the 
new budget which is to be prepared and adopted in July and August, 
1959. 

The foregoing construes the statutes pertinent to elementary 
schools, and those pertaining to high schools are similar except that 
payment is made from a transfer budget which receives its funds from 
the county ten-mill high school levy as provided in Section 75-4230, 
Revised Codes of Montana of 1947. 

It is, therefore, my opinion: 

1. Tuition for elementary transfer students who attended school in 
the year 1958-59 shall be computed at the rate found in Section 
75-1630, Revised Codes of Montana of 1947, prior to its amend­
ment by Chapter 99, Laws of 1959. 

2. The budget adopted after July L 1959, must contain a provision 
for payment of tuition at the rate in existence prior to the amend­
ment of Section 75-1630, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, by 
Chapter 99, Laws of 1959. 
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3. Tuition for high school students who were authorized to attend 
a high school in a county other than that of their residence for 
the year 1958-59 is to be computed at the rate found in sub­
section (e) of Section 75-4230, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, 
prior to amendment by Chapter 70, Laws of 1959, and payment 
is to be made from the transfer budget at such rate in the budget 
adopted after July L 1959. 

Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 25 

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION: Powers: state university: must act as 
Board of Regents of the University of Montana-EDUCATIONAL 

INSTITUTIONS: State University: duties of executive secretary 
to serve as secretary of Board of Regents-STATE SUPER­

INTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION: Duties: to act 
as secretary for State Board of Education-STATE 

BOARD OF REGENTS: Powers: to adopt 
seal-Section 75-107, Revised Codes of 

Montana, 1947-Chapter 266, Laws 
of 1959-Article XI, Section 11, 

Montana Constitution 

Held: I. Chapter 266, Laws of 1959, requires that the State Board of 
Education act in two capacities and at separate meetings. In 
dealing with all duties imposed by law which do not pertain 
to the University of Montana, the Board acts under the name 
"State Board of Education" and the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction is the secretary for such board. 

2. In dealing with matters pertaining to the University of Mon­
tana, the State Board of Education must act under the name 
and style of "State Board of Education, ex-officio Regents of 
the University of Montana." The executive secretary of the 
University of Montana must serve as secretary of the Board 
in this capacity, keep the minutes, prepare the agenda, give 
notices, and perform all acts which the Board directs be done. 

3. A seal may be adopted by the Board of Education to authenti­
cate its acts when it sits as Regents of the University of 
Montana. 
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